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SUBJECT: The California Actuarial Advisory Panel's 2025 Annual 
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Dear Ms. Contreras: 

Pursuant to Government Code section 7507.2, the California Actuarial 
Advisory Panel (the Panel) is pleased to submit its annual report. During 
2025, the Panel met five times and continued to fulfill its statutory 
responsibilities. Specifically, the Panel: 

• In May, with respect to Assembly Bill 1383, sent a request 
for technical clarification and summary of potential actuarial 
impacts to the Chair of the Assembly Committee on Public 
Employment and Retirement. 

• In January, a letter was released regarding the PEPRA 
Maximum Compensation Limits for 2026. 

Note that the Panel did not appear before a joint hearing of the Senate 
Committee on Public Employment and Retirement and the Assembly 
Committee on Public Employees, Retirement and Social Security, as 
required by Government Section 20229. The Panel did send a letter to 
the consultant of each committee regarding our availability to present but 
was not asked to send a representative. The Panel last appeared in front 
of a joint hearing in 2024. 

The Panel remains ready to assist the Governor and Legislature with 
analysis of any public pension or OPEB issues. The Panel has unique 
insight into pension plans and pension issues, not only from a technical 
view, but as retirement experts with many years of pension and retiree 
medical experience. 
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Report to the California Legislature 
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Advisory Panel (the Panel) is pleased to submit its annual report. During 
2025, the Panel met five times and continued to fulfill its statutory 
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the consultant of each committee regarding our availability to present 
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Actuarial Certification 

£~.CalPERS 
July 2025 

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and contains sufficient information to disclose, fully and fairly, 

the funded cond ition of the State plans and satisfies the actuarial valuation requirements of Government Code section 7504. This 

valuation is based on the member and financial data as of June 30, 2024 provided by the various CalPERS databases and the 

benefits under these plans with CalPERS as of the date this report was produced. It is our opinion that the valuation has been 

performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles, in accordance with the Standards of Practice prescribed by 

the Actuarial Standards Board , and that the assumptions and methods, as recommended by the Chief Actuary and adopted by the 

CalPERS Board of Administration, are internally consistent and reasonable for these plans. 

The undersigned are actuaries who satisfy the Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the 

United States of the American Academy of Actuaries with regard to pensions . 

Nina Ramsey, ASA, MAAA 

Senior Actuary, Ca/PERS 

Matthew Biggart, ASA, MAM 

Actuary, Ca/PERS 
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Daniel Miller, ASA, MAM 

Senior Actuary, Ca/PERS 

Scott Terando, ASA, EA, MAAA, FCA, CFA 

Chief Actuary, Ca/PERS 
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Highlights and Executive Summary 
Introduction 
This report presents the results of the June 30, 2024, actuarial valuation of the State plans of the California Public Employees' 

Retirement System (CalPERS). This actuarial valuation sets the minimum required employer contributions for fiscal year (FY) 

2025-26. 

The five plans included in this valuation provide retirement benefits to members employed by the State of California. This includes 

employees of the California State University system but generally does not include employees of the University of California 

system. It also does not cover school employees or employees of local governments that have elected to contract with CalPERS. 

Purpose 
This actuarial valuation was performed by the CalPERS Actuarial Office using data as of June 30, 2024. The purpose of the report 

is to: 

• Set forth the assets and accrued liabilities of the State plans as of June 30, 2024. 

• Determine the minimum required employer contribution rates of these plans for the FY July 1, 2025 through 

June 30, 2026. 

• Determine the required member contribution rate for FY July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2026, for certain employee 

groups. 

• Provide actuarial information as of June 30, 2024 to the CalPERS Board of Administration (board) and other interested 

parties. 

The pension funding information presented in this report should not be used in financial reports subject to Governmental 

Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement Number 68 for an Agent Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan. A separate 

accounting valuation report for such purposes will be provided by CalPERS. 

The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be appropriate for other purposes. The State should contact the 

state actuaries before disseminating any portion of this report for any reason that is not explicitly described above. 

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors 

as the following : plan experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in 

economic or demographic assumptions; changes in actuarial policies; changes in plan provisions or applicable law; and 

differences between the required contributions determined by the valuation and the actual contributions made by the State. 

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk 
This report includes the following risk disclosures consistent with the guidance of the Actuarial Standards of Practice: 

• A "Sensitivity Analysis ," showing the impact on current valuation results using alternative discount rates of 5.8% and 

7.8%. 

• A "Sensitivity Analysis, " showing the impact on current valuation results assuming rates of mortality are 10% lower or 

10% higher than our current post-retirement mortality assumptions adopted in 2021 . 

• Plan maturity measures indicating how sensitive a plan may be to the risks noted above. 

• A low-default-risk obligation measure (LDROM) of benefit costs accrued as of the valuation date. 
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Highlights and Executive Summary 
Required Employer Contribution Rates 
The actuarially required employer contribution rates for FY July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 are shown in the table below. For 

comparison purposes, the corresponding contribution rates for FY July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 are also provided. The 

contribution amounts that these rates are expected to generate are also shown. 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 Fiscal Year 2025-26 

State Miscellaneous 

State Industrial 
State Safety 
State Peace Officers & Firefighters 

California Highway Patrol 

Total State 

@l:i~~~ 
~rawi~ 

~~ 
$5,122,933,617 

178,276,087 
564,510,090 

2,063,718,698 
686,478,187 

$8,615,916,679 

~~ 
~~ (g[n ' 0 ' • I ~1'11(~ 

~Fi.)~)~t,Jigful i /Go ' ~- L..i.lM@f~~'-
31 ·39% $5,515,455,089 31 .32% 
20.18% 193,465,754 20.54% 
22.03% 618,674,787 21 .67% 
48.09% 2,213,817,187 49.36% 
69.89% 742,765,986 69.29% 

$9,284,178,803 
' Excludes additional contributions pursuant to Government Code section 20683.2. See "Additional Contributions" section on page 7 for more information. 

The expected employer contribution dollar amounts shown above are calculated prior to the contribution year and should not be 

used for financial disclosure purposes. These amounts should not be confused with the Actuarially Determined Contributions, 

which are calculated after the contribution year and disclosed in the CalPERS GASB 68 accounting reports. 

The payroll used to calculate the expected dollar contribution is payroll reported for the fiscal year ending on the valuation date 

projected forward two years using the annual payroll growth assumption in effect on the valuation date. For example, expected FY 

2025-26 contributions are based on FY 2023-24 reported payroll increased by 2.8% per year for two years. Actual contribution 

amounts will be based on actual payroll during the associated fiscal year and will differ from the expected contributions shown in 

the table above. State Miscellaneous and State Industrial include both Tier 1 and Tier 2 benefit levels. 

The supporting exhibits titled Reconciliation of Employer Contribution Rates and Reconciliation of Employer Contribution Amounts 

in the Liabilities and Employer Contributions section of this report explain the changes in required contribution rates and expected 

contribution amounts from FY 2024-25 to FY 2025-26. 
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Highlights and Executive Summary 
Funded Status 
The Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) and funded ratio are assessments of the need for future employer contributions based on 

the actuarial cost method used to fund the plan. The UAL is the accrued liability minus the assets, while the funded ratio is the 

assets divided by the accrued liability. The UAL is the present value of future employer contributions for service that has already 

been earned and is in addition to future normal cost contributions for active members. The funded ratio, on the other hand, is a 

relative measure of funded status that allows for comparison between plans of different sizes. From June 30, 2023, to 

June 30, 2024 the aggregated funded ratio for the State plans increased by approximately 3.3%. 

Funded Status History of the State Plans (in aggregate) 

100% 

.S? 90% iii 
0:: 80.7% 75.3% -0 80% Q) 

69.4% 69.5% 70.0% 72.0% 
-0 67.4% 
C 

70% 65. 1% 
:::, 
u.. 

60% 

$240 

$200 
..J 

i 
§ vi" $160 

i I ~ -2 $120 
n, = 
;; e $80 

:::E $40 

so 
~ :-,.fo ~ :-$> :-,.OJ §l :\, ..... :v :\,,,, ~ 

-r:,C) ~ ~ ~ ~C) ~ ~C) -r:,C) ~ -r:,C) 
'o'0C) 'o«.>C) 'o~ 'o~ '<t 'o~ 'o~ 'o~ ro'0C> ro\~ 

- Market Value of Assets c::::J Unfunded Accrued Liability - Funded Ratio 

Unfunded Liabili and Funded Status on June 30, 2024 

State Miscellaneous 
State Industrial 
State Safety 
State Peace Officers & Firefighters 
California Highway Patrol 
Total for the State 

Funded Status History 

State Miscellaneous 
State Industrial 
State Safety 
State Peace Officers & Firefighters 
California Highway Patrol 
Total for the State 

$174,418,794,863 
8,115,641,978 

24,680,982,817 
78,940,072,149 
21,420,926,050 

$307,576,417,857 

69.8% 
78.1% 
79.8% 
70.8% 
64.3% 
70.6% 
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$147,734,205,605 
6,568,807,317 

19,668,665,673 
67,057,990,866 
18,519,420,631 

$259,549,090,092 

89.2% 
91 .2% 
80.3% 
75.4% 
80.7% 

$110,024,359,962 
5,390,225,901 

16,496,072,930 
50,754,631 ,593 
12,823,008,849 

$195,488,299,235 

69.7% 
77.3% 
78.9% 
69.5% 
66.2% 
70.3% 

$37,709,845,643 
1,178,581,416 
3,172,592,743 

16,303,359,273 
5,696,411 ,782 

$64,060,790,857 

71 .2% 
78.9% 
80.3% 
72.1% 
66.9% 
72.0% 

74.5% 
82.1% 
83.9% 
75.7% 
69.2% 
75.3% 

74.5% 
82.1% 
83.9% 
75.7% 
69.2% 
75.3% 



Highlights and Executive Summary 
Changes Since the Prior Year's Valuation 
Overall , the required contributions for the State plans increased by $668 million between FY 2024-25 and 2025-26, a 7.8% relative 

increase. The table below highlights major contributors to the change in required contributions. 

Change due to progression of existing amortization bases 

Effect due to change in overall payroll 

Decrease in normal cost due to new demographics 

Decrease due to change in member contribution rates 

Decrease due to Budget Act Additional Contributions 
Increase due to recharacterization of FY 2023-24 supplemental payment per the Budget Act 

First installment of the 20-year amortization of the following sources of experience gains and losses: 

• Investment experience (reflects five-year ramp) 

• Demographic experience 

Total Change in Required Contributions 

Key changes are discussed in detail below. 

Assumptions and Methods 

$430.1 
224.6 
(43.3) 
(4.7) 

(21 .2) 
175.4 

(109.4) 
16.7 

$668.3 

There have been no assumption or method changes since the prior valuation. A complete description of the actuarial methods and 

assumptions used in this valuation can be found in Appendix A of this report. 

Plan Provisions 

No changes were made since the prior valuation . See Appendix 8 for a summary of the plan provisions used in this valuation. 

New Disclosure Items 

No new disclosure items were included since the prior valuation. 

Board Policy 

On April 16, 2024, the board took action to modify the Funding Risk Mitigation Policy to remove the automatic change to the 

discount rate when the investment return exceeds various thresholds. Rather than an automatic change to the discount rate, a 

board discussion would be placed on the calendar. The 95th percentile return in the Future Investment Return scenarios that wil l 

be published with the projections circular letter is high enough to trigger a board discussion but no change in the discount rate will 

be reflected . 

Plan Experience 
On July 15, 2024, CalPERS reported a preliminary net return of 9.3%, before reduction for administrative expenses, for the year 

ending June 30, 2024. This return was approximately 2.5% higher than the assumed rate of return of 6.8% resulting in an 

investment gain. This gain will be amortized over 20 years with a 5-year ramp up in the amortization schedule, meaning that the 

investment gain will result in contribution rate decreases in this valuation as well as the next four. 

Payroll across the State plans increased by 7.7%, compared to the payroll growth assumption of 2.80%, resulting in an increase of 

$224.6 million in the required contribution for FY 2025-26. The change in payroll for the year ranges from a 4.5% increase for 

State Peace Officers and Firefighters to a 11.4% increase for State Safety. 

The California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) requires lower benefits for new members as defined by 

PEPRA who are hired on or after January 1, 2013. The normal cost for all the plans is lower due to the enrollment of new hires 

into lower benefit levels. PEPRA membership ranges from a high of 60% of active members (54% of payroll) for State Safety to a 

low of 40% of active members (35% of payroll) for California Highway Patrol. 

The plans in aggregate experienced a non-investment loss due to demographic sources and a gain due to actual contributions 

being greater than expected. The net effect was a non-investment experience loss that will be amortized over 20 years beginning 

in 2025-26. 
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Highlights and Executive Summary 
Additional Contributions 
Every year since FY 2013-14, the State employer contribution rates in the annual Budget Act have exceeded the actuarially 

required contribution rates adopted by the board. Although the additional amounts arose at different times and through different 

processes, there is a common goal, which is to reduce the State's unfunded liability and create long-term savings. 

One of the provisions of pension reform added Government Code section 20683.2, which changed the contribution rates of many 

State members effective July 1, 2013, July 1, 2014, and July 1, 2015. Government Code section 20683.2 also stipulates that 

"savings realized by the state employer as a result of the employee contribution rate increases required by this section shall be 

allocated to any unfunded liability, subject to appropriation in the annual Budget Act." Under the California Constitution, the board 

has plenary authority over the actuarial function at Cal PERS consistent with the fiduciary duties of a trustee. This includes 

authority to set employer contribution rates. By statute, the State may pay additional contributions in addition to the actuarially 

required contribution rates set by the board and CalPERS will generally accept these payments. 

In all cases, the savings are less than the actual increase in member contributions. This is because the additional member 

contributions increase the value of the benefit in some circumstances. One example is when a member terminates and takes a 

refund of his/her accumulated contributions with interest. Another example is Tier 2 members, who are assumed to elect to 

convert to a Tier 1 benefit with an actuarial equivalent reduction to offset missed Tier 1 contributions; because the members will 

make additional contributions, a smaller reduction will apply in the future. 

In 2014, California voters passed Proposition 2, which amended the State Constitution to require certain funds be appropriated to 

repay specific State debts, including unfunded liabilities for state-level pension plans. Payments totaling $337 million were made 

on July 26, 2024 and are reflected in the amortization schedules and the projections in this report but do not reduce FY 2025-26 

contributions. The impact of these payments can be found in the Subsequent Events and Appendix E. 

The table below shows the actuarially required contribution rate (adopted by the board based on actuarial valuation results) , the 

additional contributions under Government Code section 20683.2 and the resulting total contribution rate for FY 2025-26 to be 

paid by the State for each plan. 
~~,, .- .~:,-,__·_ .. ,1:.~;;;r~;-.-,;:''\.:t' -:· 

• Actuartaly Required 
Employer Contrl~utlo■ 

• :fiscal Yllt202S,21 
State Miscellaneous 31 .32% 0.10% 31 .42% 
State Industrial 20.54% 0.88% 21.42% 
State Safety 21.67% 118% 22.85% 
State Peace Officers & Firefighters 49.36% 1.65% 51.01% 
California Highway Patrol 69.29% 1.32% 70.61% 

The rates and information shown in the remainder of this report reflect the rates set by the board at its April 2025 meeting (shown 

above as the actuarially required employer contribution). The additional contribution pursuant to Government Code section 

20683.2 will be applied to the unfunded liability. 
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Highlights and Executive Summary 
Subsequent Events 
This actuarial valuation report reflects statutory and regulatory changes and fund investment return through July 2024 and board 

actions through April 2025. 

On July 26, 2024, the State contributed a supplemental pension payment of $337 million under Government Code section 

20825.14. In accordance with the statute, the funds were applied to the State rate plans as shown below. 

State Miscellaneous 

State Industrial 

State Safety 

State Peace Officers & Firefighters 

California Highway Patrol 

Total 

$180,098 

9,125 
21,167 

126,610 
Q 

$337,000 

Cal PERS will be completing an Asset Liability Management (ALM) review process in November 2025 that will review the capital 

market assumptions and the CalPERS Total Fund Investment Policy and ascertain whether a change in the discount rate is 

warranted. In addition, the Actuarial Office will be presenting the findings of its Experience Study which reviews economic 

assumptions other than the discount rate as well as all demographic assumptions and makes recommendations to modify 

actuarial assumptions where appropriate. Any changes in actuarial assumptions will be reflected in the June 30, 2025, actuarial 

valuation. 

The 2024 annual benefit limit under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) section 415(b) and annual compensation limits under IRC 

section 401 (a)(17) and Government Code section 7522.10 were used for this valuation and are assumed to increase 2.3% per 

year based on the price inflation assumption . The actual 2025 limits, determined in October 2024, are not reflected. 

To the best of our knowledge, there have been no other subsequent events that could materially affect current or future 

certifications rendered in this report. 
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Highlights and Executive Summary 
Projected Employer Contribution Rates 
The following table illustrates projected actuarially required employer contribution rates for the next five fiscal years. Projected 

results reflect asset and liability information as of the valuation date, June 30, 2024. Projected rates assume all actuarial 

assumptions will be realized , including the investment return of 6.80% per year beyond June 30, 2024, and no changes to 

assumptions, methods, or benefits will occur during the projection period. Projected rates further reflect member rate changes 

known to date and the estimated decrease in normal cost due to new hires entering lower cost benefit formulas . Projections are, 

by their nature, not a guarantee of future results. Actual contributions rates will differ, perhaps significantly, from the projections 

below. The actual long-term cost of the plan will depend on the actual benefits and expenses paid from the fund and the actual 

investment experience of the fund. 

Rates do not include the additional contributions pursuant to G.C. section 20683.2 

The actual investment return for FY 2024-25 was not known at the time this report was prepared. Projected rates assume all 

actuarial assumptions will be realized, including the investment return of 6.8% per year beyond June 30, 2024. Updated 

projections will be provided in a circular letter in August 2025 after preliminary return figures for FY 2024-25 are available. The 

circular letter will also include a "scenario test" projecting contribution rates under various investment income returns . 

State Miscellaneous 
State Industrial 

State Safety 
State Peace Officers & Firefighters 
California Highway Patrol 

-
31.32% 
20.54% 
21 .67% 
49.36% 
69.29% 

31 .2% 
20.4% 
21.5% 
48.9% 
67.0% 

Pro'ected Future Em lo er Contribution Rates 

32.6% 32.2% 31.7% 31.5% 
21.6% 21 .2% 20.7% 20.5% 
22.7% 22.2% 21 .7% 21 .5% 
51.1% 50.1% 48.9% 48.4% 
69.3% 67.9% 68.7% 66.0% 

Under the amortization pol icy in effect for this valuation , changes in the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) due to investment gains 

or losses (return relative to the prevailing assumption, currently 6.8%) are amortized using a five-year ramp up. For more 

information, please see "Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability" under "Actuarial Methods" in Appendix A. This 

method attempts to mitigate employer cost volatility from year to year by phasing in the impact of investment experience over a 

five-year period. As a result of this methodology, dramatic changes in the required employer contributions in any one year are less 

likely. However, required contributions can change gradually and significantly over the next five years. In years when there is poor 

investment return, the relatively small amortization payments during the ramp-up period could result in a funded ratio that is 

projected to decrease initially while the contribution impact of the investment loss is phased in . 
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Assets 
Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets 

1) Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2023 Including 
Receivables for Tier 1 Conversion and Service Buybacks $101 ,088,491,055 $4,908,182,724 $14,875,485,155 $46,091,266,637 $11,683,147,992 

2) Receivables for Tier 1 Conversion and Service Buybacks 
as of June 30, 2023 _ __;_14=0,'-'-79;;..;;6.:.c, 7=23;___...:9_,.;;,8..;;.;55=,2=07'----=8"-',4..;;..36'-'--, 1;..;.1..;;_9 --=39=, 6'-'-80'-'-,8'-"5_7 ---'6=,2=21...,_,0c.;.;2.;._6 

3) Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2023 
[(1 )- (2)] $100,947,694,332 $4,898,327,517 $14,867,049,036 $46,051 ,585,780 $11,676,926,966 

4) Employer Contributions Received in 2023- 24 6,093,536,399 231 ,1 04,161 784,227,356 2,877,619,963 755,384,602 
5) Employee Contributions Received in 2023- 24 1,246,381,264 76,780,780 319,388,155 510,429,054 133,050,970 
6) Benefit Payments in 2023- 24 (7,858,218,844) (288,051,1 18) (892, 192,750) (3,130,879,860) (850,170,500) 
7) Refunds in 2023- 24 (52,191,794) (3,128,669) (24,658,977) (17,976,829) ( 1, 178,342) 
8) Transfers ln/(Out) (480,455) (1 ,172,463) 1,761,466 (284,634) 176,087 
9) SCP Payment and Interest 40,554,296 2,558,725 2,992,146 12,594,363 2,580,628 
10) Miscellaneous Adjustments 6 (6) 0 0 0 
11) Investment Return (Net of Investment Expenses) 9,557,630,413 469,691 ,832 1,440,926,137 4,451 ,317,354 1,109,344,806 
12) Administrative Expense (73,956,670) (3,594,787) (10,899,822) (33,791,613) (8,551,425) 
13) Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2024 

((3) + (4) + (5) +(6) + (7) + (8) + (9) + (10) + (11) + (1 2)] $109,900,948,947 $5,382,515,972 $16,488,592,746 $50,720,613,578 $12,817,563,791 

14) Receivables for Tier 1 Conversion and Service Buybacks 
as of June 30, 2024 123,411,015 7,709,930 7,480,184 34,018,016 5,445,058 

15) Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 2024 Including 
Receivables for Tier 1 Conversion and Service Buybacks $110,024,359,962 $5,390,225,901 $16,496,072,930 $50,754,631,593 $12,823,008,849 
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Assets 
Asset Allocation 
Cal PERS adheres to an Asset Allocation Strategy which establishes asset class allocation policy targets and ranges and 

manages those asset class allocations within their policy ranges. CalPERS Investment Belief No. 6 recognizes that strategic asset 

allocation is the dominant determinant of portfolio risk and return . 

The asset allocation shown below reflects the allocation of the Public Employees' Retirement Fund (PERF) in its entirety. The 

assets of the State plans are part of the PERF and are invested accordingly. 

On March 20, 2024, the board adopted changes to the strategic asset allocation . The new allocation was effective July 1, 2024 . 

The asset allocation as of June 30, 2024, is shown below, along with the strategic asset allocation targets . 

Public Equity Capitalization Weighted 31 .8% 27.0% 
Public Equity Factor Weighted 10.0% 10.0% 
Treasuries 7.3% 7.0% 
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.3% 50% 
Investment Grade Corporates 6.4% 6.0% 
High Yield Bonds 5.3% 5.0% 
Emerging Market Sovereign Bonds 5.3% 5.0% 
Private Equity 15.5% 17.0% 
Real Assets 13.2% 15.0% 
Private Debt 2.8% 8.0% 
Strategic Financing (3.0%) (5.0%) 
Total Fund 100.0% 100.0% 

For more information see the Trust Level Review as of June 30, 2024 which is available on the CalPERS website. 
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Assets 
CalPERS History of Investment Returns 

The following is a chart with 20 years of historical annual returns of the PERF for each fiscal year ending on June 30 as reported 

by the Investment Office. Investment returns reported are net of investment expenses but without reduction for administrative 

expenses. The assumed rate of return , however, is net of both investment and administrative expenses. Also, the Investment 

Office uses lagged private asset valuations for investment performance reporting purposes. This can lead to a timing difference in 

private asset influence on performance in the returns below and those used for financial reporting purposes. The investment gain 

or loss calculation in this report relies on final assets that have been audited and are appropriate for financial reporting. Because 

of these differences, the effective investment return for funding purposes in a single year can be higher or lower than the return 

reported by the Investment Office shown here. 

History of Investment Returns (2005 through 2024) 

25% 

20 % 

15 % 

10 % 

C: 
L. 5 % ::, ..., 
& 0 % 
'i6 
::, 

§ ·5 % 
<( 

·10% 

·15% 

·20 % 

Discount Rate 
Change 

·23.6% 

21.3% 

11.2% 

8.6% 6.7% 

- • • "4:7% 

0.6% 

x.x% Actual Annual Return* 
- (Before Netting Administrative Expenses) 

0 • • -o 

■ 

Rolling 5-Year Return 

Discount Rate/ Expected Return 
(Net of Administrative Expenses) 

Discount Rate Change 

7.75% 7.50% 7.375% 7.25% 7.00% 6.80% 

·6.1% 

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Fiscal Year Ending 

• As reported by the Investment Office with lagged private valuations and without any reduction for administrative expenses. 

The table below shows annualized investment returns of the PERF for various time periods ending on June 30, 2024. These returns are the 

annual rates that if compounded over the indicated number of years would equate to the actual time-weighted investment performance of the 

PERF. It should be recognized that the annual rate of return is volatile, as the chart above illustrates, so when looking at investment returns, it is 

informative to look at average returns over longer time horizons. 

PERF Realized Rates of Return as of June 30, 2024 

1 year 3 year 5 year 10 year 20 year 30 year 

9.3% 2.8% 6.6% 6.2% 6.7% 7.7% 
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Liabilities and Contributions 
Key Results - State Miscellaneous 
Key results of the current and prior valuations are shown below. 

Participant Information ----------------~ 

Members Included in the Valuation 
Active Members 
Transferred Members from State Miscellaneous 
Separated Members 
Receiving Payments 
Total 

Average Entry Age of Active Members 
Average Age for Active Members 
Average Age of Retired Members 

Average Pay 

Covered Payroll in Fiscal Year Ending on Valuation Date 

Projected Payroll for Contribution Rate 

Funded Status 

Present Value of Benefits 
Accrued Liability 
Market Value of Assets 
Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) 
Funded Ratio 

Employer Contribution 

Contribution Required in Dollars 
Total Normal Cost 
Employee Contribution 
Employer Normal Costs 
Amortization of Unfunded Liability 
Total 

Contribution Required (Percent of Payroll) 
Total Normal Cost 
Offset due to Employee Contribution 
Employer Normal Costs 
Amortization of Unfunded Liability 
Total 
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June 30 2023 

184,297 
25,775 
78,846 

213,206 
502,124 

34.9 
46.2 
72.9 

$83,791 

$15,442,515,914 

$16,319,403,738 

$166,745,206,539 
142,014,028,700 
101,088,491,055 
40,925,537,645 

71.2% 

June 30, 2023 

$2,857,527,595 
1,222,323,340 
1,635,204,255 
3,487,729,362 

$5,122,933,617 

17.51% 
7.49% 

10.02% 
21.37% 
31.39% 

June30 2024 

189,524 
27,376 
82,960 

216,324 
516,184 

35.0 
46.0 
73.2 

$87,921 

$16,663,106,441 

$17,609,304,278 

$174,418,794,863 
147,734,205,605 
110,024,359,962 
37,709,845,643 

74.5% 

June30 2024 

$3,065,779,875 
1,313,654,099 
1,752,125,776 
3,763,329,313 

$5,515,455,089 

17.41% 
7.46% 
9.95% 

21 .37% 
31.32% 



Liabilities and Contributions 
Key Results - State Industrial 
Key results of the current and prior valuations are shown below. 

Participant_lnformation 

Members Included in the Valuation 
Active Members 
Transferred Members from State Industrial 
Separated Members 
Receiving Payments 
Total 

Average Entry Age of Active Members 
Average Age for Active Members 
Average Age of Retired Members 

Average Pay 

Covered Payroll in Fiscal Year Ending on Valuation Date 

Projected Payroll for Contribution Rate 

Funded Status 

Present Value of Benefits 
Accrued Liability 
Market Value of Assets 
Unfunded Liability/(Surplus) 
Funded Ratio 

Employer Contribution 

Contribution Required in Dollars 
Total Normal Cost 
Employee Contribution 
Employer Normal Costs 
Amortization of Unfunded Liability 

Total 
Contribution Required (Percent of Payroll) 

Total Normal Cost 
Offset due to Employee Contribution 
Employer Normal Costs 
Amortization of Unfunded Liability 
Total 
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!lunHO, 20211 

11 ,609 
7,996 
4,482 

18,014 
42,101 

35.3 
44.6 
69.6 

$72,026 

$836,154,689 

$883,634,897 

$7,673,707,488 
6,219,461,196 
4,908,182,724 
1,311,278,472 

78.9% 

$165,504,816 
76,434,419 
89,070,397 
89,205,690 

$178,276,087 

18.73% 
8.65% 

10.08% 
10.10% 
20.18% 

11,807 
8,171 
4,776 

18,502 
43,256 

35.2 
44.4 
70.0 

$75,496 

$891 ,380,947 

$941,997,123 

$8, 115,641 ,978 
6,568,807,317 
5,390,225,901 
1,178,581,416 

82.1% 

$174,928,866 
81,482,751 
93,446,115 

100,019,639 
$193,465,754 

18.57% 
8.65% 
9.92% 

10.62% 
20.54% 
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